
 

 

                                                          
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Orrell (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), 

Heaton, Hunter, Musson, Rowley, Runciman and Baker 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 April 2021 
 

Time: 5.00pm 
 

Venue: Remote meeting 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation  
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Monday 26 April 2021. 

 



 

 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

January 2021. 
 

4. City of York Council Approach to the 
Corporate Parenting Board   

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 An initial report was presented to the Corporate Parenting Board 
in January 2021 which recommended broadening the 
contribution made to the Corporate Parenting Board by children 
and young people in care and partner agencies and also some 
changes to the membership of the Board. 
 
The purpose of this report is to build on the January report and 
make proposals for how the Corporate Parenting Board could be 
delivered. 
 

5. Virtual School Headteacher Report 2019-2020 
academic year   

(Pages 13 - 40) 

 The Headteacher of the Virtual School for looked after children 
will present the Annual Report to Members. 
  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

6. City of York Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2023   (Pages 41 - 56) 
 This report provides an update on the City of York Sufficiency 

Strategy 2020-2023. 
 

7. Update to Sufficiency Strategy regarding 
Residential Care   

(Pages 57 - 58) 

 This report provides the Corporate Parenting Board with 
information regarding the challenges in securing suitable 
Residential care provision for our young people and therefore, 
proposed changes to our Residential Sufficiency strategy. 
 

8. Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategic 
Partnership - Highlight Report   

(Pages 59 - 82) 

 This report provides information to the Corporate Parenting 
Board regarding service updates. This report covers the 
partnership meeting of the 20 April 2021 and focuses on updates 
from key teams including response to Covid 19. 
 

9. Work Plan   (Pages 83 - 84) 
 To consider the work plan for the 2021-22 municipal year. 

 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

    Board Members Agreed Areas of Interest 
• Show Me That I Matter  
• Housing and Pathway Team  
• Education/Schools  
• Virtual Head and School for Children in Care  
• Health  
• Placement Team, Fostering Service and Short Breaks  
• Connexions  / Education, Training & Employment 

 
Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Louise Cook  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail - louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 19 January 2021 

Present Councillors Orrell (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Hunter, Musson, Rowley, 
Runciman and Baker 

  

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation 
to the business on the agenda or any other general interests 
they might have within the remit of the Board. None were 
declared. 
 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Corporate Parenting Board, held on 18 February 
2020 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record at a later date. 

 
 

32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

33. Revised approach to the Corporate Parenting Board  
 
The Board considered a report detailing the revised approach to 
the Corporate Parenting Board. This included information on the 
Corporate Parenting Legal Duty, the three levels of Corporate 
Parenting Responsibility, the Children in Care and Care Leavers 
Strategic Partnership and role of the Corporate Parenting 
Board. An updated Terms of Reference for the Board was also 
included.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



The Interim Group Manager Achieved Permanence was in 
attendance to present the report and he outlined the report 
noting that the revised approach reinforced the feedback 
Children in Care Strategy. He explained the proposed changes 
to the membership of the board to be expanded to include co-
opted members to allow the Board to become more interactive. 
In response to questions from Members he confirmed that 
Foster Cares would be represented in the membership.  
 
Members discussed the proposed changes to membership and 
access to meetings. It was confirmed that the board meetings 
were public meetings. Members welcomed the new approach, 
including the inclusion of Looked After Children, although 
concern was expressed about the balance of membership in the 
context of the Board’s decision making. 
 
Resolved:  

i. That a further report would be brought to the next 
Board meeting detailing how the Board would move 
forward. 

 
ii. That the Chair, Vice Chair, Corporate Director 

Children, Education and Communities and Assistant 
Director Children’s Services would meet to discuss 
how the Board would move forward. 

 
Reason:  To update and revise the approach taken by the 

Board. 
 
 

34. Children and Young People in Care (CYPIC) Strategy  
 
The Board considered a report that updated them on City of 
York Corporate Parenting and Children in Care Strategy 2020 – 
2023 and plan. The Interim Group Manager Achieved 
Permanence presented the strategy and plan highlighting the 
eight objectives. The Assistant Director Children’s Services 
confirmed that the plan presented covered the period November 
2018 to March 2020 and the strategy from 2020 to 2023. In 
answer to Member questions they clarified that: 

 The visits to Wenlock Terrace were undertaken by the 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) and were not a 
requirement of officers 

 The mechanism for members of the Board to engage with 
Looked After Children (LAC) would be facilitated through the 

Page 2



Assistant Director Children’s Services. It may be interesting 
for members to visit the Beehive, which was commissioned 
by the council 

 The process for the appointment and role of the IROs was 
explained. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 
 
 

35. Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Annual Report 2019-
20  
 
The Board considered the Independent Reviewing Officers 
(IRO) Annual Report 2019-20 and IRO Service Plan for Children 
in Care 2020-21. The Service Manager Independent Reviewing 
Service was in attendance to give an update and as set out in 
the report explained how the recalibration of services had a 
positive impact of wide reaching reform of Children Social Care 
Services undertaken in York during 2019-20. In answer to 
Members questions advised that she could provide Members 
with the data on children out of area and placed in a temporary 
bridging placements outside of York. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 
 
 

36. Highlight report from last CYPIC Strategy Group  
 
The Board considered a highlight report that gave them an 
update on Children in Care and the Care Leavers Strategic 
Partnership. The Interim Group Manager Achieved Permanence 
outlined the report, which included a Leaving Care Service Plan 
update on the Pathway team, Children in Permanent 
Placements update, Court Team update, Foster Service update, 
Placement sufficiency, Reducing Costs Board, Covid-19 
response, recruitment update and Fostering Panel update. In 
response to questions raised he explained that: 

 The process for step parent adoption remained the same 
during the pandemic. It was noted that there were different 

Page 3



procedures regarding whether adoptions were made in 
public private law.  

 Recruiting foster carers for teenagers remained a 
challenge. 

 The data for foster carers in York was detailed 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 
 
 

37. Update from VOICE  
 
The Board considered a report providing them with an Update 
on Voice. This updated Members on the work of and impact of 
COVIS-19 on the Children in Care Council and Care Leavers 
Forum, Advocacy and Mind of My Own (online platform that 
enables children and young people to express their views, 
wishes and feelings).  
 
The Children’s Rights Manager was in attendance to present 
the report and she updated Members on the current areas of 
interest identified by I Still Matter (ISM) and Show Me That I 
Matter (SMTIM). In response to a question concerning digital 
inclusion, she explained that it had been difficult to engage with 
some young people with online work. Following discussion on 
the impact of COVID-19, the Board was advised that a COVID 
risk assessment was done on every child accessing a service, 
which was undertaken on a two week basis. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 
 
 

38. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Board’s work plan for the 2020-21.  
 
Resolved:  The Chair, Vice Chair and Corporate Director 

Children, Education and Communities would meet to 
discuss the work plan.  

 

Page 4



Reason:  To keep the Board’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Orrell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 6.37pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 

City of York Council Approach to the Corporate Parenting Board 

Introduction: 

An initial report was presented to the Corporate Parenting Board in 

January 2021, which introduced the Corporate Parenting and Children in 

Care Strategy 2020-2023 and reinforced the corporate parenting legal 

duties and the Council’s responsibilities. The report also recommended 

broadening the contribution made to the Corporate Parenting Board by 

children and young people in care and partner agencies and also some 

changes to the membership of the Board. 

The purpose of this report is to build on the January report and make 

proposals for how the Corporate Parenting Board could be delivered as 

discussed and agreed at the Corporate Parenting Board on the 19th 

January 2021.   It was recognised at the meeting that there was a need 

for change. 

To inform this report, information was obtained from other local 

authorities on how they run their Corporate Parenting Boards and also 

discussions with young people, senior leaders including the Director of 

Governance and two elected members who sit on the Corporate 

Parenting Board. 

Research on other local authority approaches to Corporate Parenting 

Boards highlight consistent themes – Children in care and care leaver 

membership, a flexible membership linked to agenda items, a young 

person in care or care leaver as joint chair, young people leading the 

meetings, an informal and interactive approach to meetings with the 

needs of young people at the centre i.e. flexibility regarding venue, 

timing of meetings and a link to full council. 

What Young People in Care have told us? 

Children and young people in care and care leavers would like stronger 

links between the Corporate Parenting Board and young people/groups 

and more representation at the Corporate Parenting Board from different 

agencies/services.  They would also like a less formal, more relaxed and 

interactive Corporate Parenting Board that better engages young 

people. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Further consultation was held with the Children in Care Council and 

Care Leavers Forum in March 2021 and they told us that they would like 

representatives from the Children in Care Council and Care Leavers 

Forum to be members of the Corporate Parenting Board, being 

supported to attend and fully participate at each meeting 

We asked the Care Leavers Forum how we could best facilitate this and 

young people told us the following:
[...]
ects 

 Make sure that the voice of the child and young person in care 

influences both policy and the services that they receive, and that 

young people are engaged with any action intended to develop 

and improve services or to recruit key staff members 

 Oversee and monitor key performance indicators for the health, 

well-being and education of looked after children 

 Champion the provision of Council based work placements and 

apprenticeships for children and young people in care and care 

leavers. 

 Review and monitor progress on the actions identified in the 

Corporate Parenting and Children in Care Strategy 

 Monitor the delivery of York’s Guarantee to children and young 

people in care 

 Consider the outcomes of regulatory visits and inspection reports 

on provision for children in care 

 Celebrate the achievements of children and young people in care 

and their carers 

 Determine ways in which the role of corporate parenting can be 

improved, using examples from other local 

authorities/organisations. 

Membership of the Board: 

It is proposed that the Board will be Co-Chaired by a representative of 

Show Me That I Matter and I Still Matter (a young person in care or a 

care leaver) and an Elected Member. 

The Co-Chairs would be nominated at the first meeting of each year. 

The Membership of the Board would consist of: - 

Page 9



 
 

Up to 4 representatives from Show Me That I Matter and I Still Matter. 

A maximum of 4 Elected Members drawn from: 

 The Executive Member for Education, Children and 

Young People’s Services. 

 The elected Members on the Show Me That I Matter 

Panel (children in care council). 

The Board would also have the power to co-opt non-voting Members to 

advise, which would include the following: 

 Corporate Director of People/Director of Children’s 

Services 

 Assistant Director of Children’s Services 

 Group Manager – Achieved Permanence 

 Assistant Director - Education/Virtual School Head 

 Representatives from Health 

 Care experienced young people as recommended by 

Show Me That I Matter and I Still Matter 

 Up to two foster carers 

 Other significant agencies/services involved in 

corporate parenting as and when required i.e. Police 

 Representative of DWP 

 Housing Representative 

 CAMHS/Mental Health representative 

The revised membership, would mean that there is a reduction in the 

number of elected members sitting on the Board but which in turn would 

enable young people to join the membership along with representation 

from partner agencies.  Young people would therefore directly contribute 

to Board meetings and which would mean that the reports and 

contributions from Officers and partner agencies would be open to more 

scrutiny and challenge from young people with direct experience of 

services.   

The Board would be able to make changes to the co-opted 

representation at any time, with the agreement of the voting members of 

Page 10



 
 

the Board and having receiving a suitable recommendation from the 

advisors. 

Meetings of the Board: 

It is proposed that the Board would be delivered under a new format and 

be divided into 2 parts.  The first part of the meeting would be young 

people led, on a topic of their choice, perhaps linked to the work plan of 

Show Me That I Matter and I Still Matter or a particular piece of work 

they have being working on and the findings.  Areas of strength and 

development would be identified and any actions arising would be taken 

forward and progress updates provided at future meetings. 

The second part of the meeting would be specifically business focussed, 

be co-chaired and would relate to specific areas of the Corporate 

Parenting and Children in Care Strategy and include relevant 

performance information.  Crucially, young people’s lived experiences 

and also their direct contribution would feed into the work and inform any 

actions arising.  Progress updates would b
[...]
ools to support pupils’ individual needs and is currently quality assured 

by the VSHT who signs off all PEPs.  All previous targets must be reviewed 

in terms of impact before further targets are set.  

 PEP completion in termly timescale – 100% summer term 2020 

 The VSHT oversees school changes and makes sure the new school is 

‘good’ and will meet the curriculum needs for the young person.  

 

York Virtual School self evaluation – Key Challenges  
 

 Increase in the number of young people in care and on the roll of the virtual 
school by 47 in 2019-20 

 Linked to this is the stability of cohort – placement moves present a 

potential barrier to accessing learning.  The virtual school continues to 

focus on supporting schools when children move placement or school as a 

key priority 

 The cumulative effect of this is that there are more young people overall.  

Many young people entering the system who need a high level of initial 

support and intervention. 

 KS2 outcomes and progress continue to be an issue (data 2019).  

 Extension of the age range working with Year 13 for the first time and 

considering next steps post 18 as young people become care leavers. 

Page 17

http://www.yorkeducation.co.uk/
mailto:EandA@york.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/yorkeducation


 

 
 

yorkeducation.co.uk | EandA@york.gov.uk | @YorkEducation  
  

 Supporting a shared understanding of processes, timescales and 

expectations across the wider service. 

 Capacity of VSHT to drive forward necessary improvements whilst single-

handedly quality assuring over 200 PEPs every term currently. 

 

Cohort summary 2019-2020 

 
Data is for statutory school age children and young people who were on the roll 

of the Virtual School as at 17.07.2020.  It is presented by gender, school type 

and location, SEN status, length of care episode and placement stability. 

Gender  
 

Year Group Boys Girls TOTAL % 

Year R 8 4 12 7 

Year 1 6 6 12 7 

Year 2 5 8 13 8 

Year 3 7
[...]
ment to be eligible for the EYPP; providers will be paid on 

a pro rata basis.  Further information on how to apply for EYPP funding can be found at the 

following link:  https://www.yor-ok.org.uk/workforce2014/Childcare%20Strategy/funding.htm 

 

 Pupil premium plus for children and young people from other Local Authorities  

 

York schools who have children and young people in care from other Local Authorities on their 

roll must contact the Head of the placing Virtual School to request their pupil premium plus 

policy. The name and contact details of other Virtual School Heads can be requested from the 

York Virtual School team. 

 

November 2019 

Appendix 2Page 40

http://www.yorkeducation.co.uk/
mailto:EandA@york.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/yorkeducation
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/early-years-national-funding-formula-allocations-and-guidance
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/early-years-national-funding-formula-allocations-and-guidance
https://www.yor-ok.org.uk/workforce2014/Childcare%20Strategy/funding.htm


 

City of York Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2023  - 1 
 

City of York Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2023 
 

Report from: Simon Fisher 

 

Executive summary 

The duty to provide or procure placements for Children and Young 

People in Care is explicit in the Children Act 1989. These regulations 

require a strategy to be in place that describes how local authorities 

intend to provide sufficient care placements for its children in care. The 

introduction of Sufficiency Statutory Guidance (2010) and the Care 

Planning, Placement and Case Review Regulations (implementation 

April 2011) has provided further clarity on the implementation of section 

22G of the Act. 

The Statutory Guidance (CA1989) sets out a requirement for local 

authorities to work with key partners to be in a position to secure, where 

reasonably practicable, sufficient accommodation for children in care 

which meets the needs of children and whose c
[...]
rt placement 

finding and matching and review capacity within the placement 

finding service 

• Review care leaver post 18 accommodation provision. 

• Improve mental health and emotional wellbeing support for    

children in care and care leavers 

• Ensure a more consistent approach to preparing children in care 

for adulthood and also ensure clear pathways are in place for 

young people who will need the support of adult social care 

• Implement a system for reviewing, tracking and challenging 

commissioned placements 

Progress against this strategy will be monitored by the Strategic 

Partnership for Children in Care and Care Leavers and the Corporate 

Parenting Board. 

END 

Simon Fisher 

Group Manager – Achieved Permanence 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Board – Draft Work Plan 2021-22 – for discussion 

Meeting Date 
Strategic Themes Reports Supporting Strategic 

Theme 
Other Reports  

5 July 2021    

4 October 2021    

9 February 2022    

    

   

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 City of York Council Approach to the Corporate Parenting Board
	5 Virtual School Headteacher Report 2019-2020 academic year
	Appendix 1 - CLA Performance 2016-19
	Appendix 2 - York Pupil Premium Plus Policy 2019-20

	6 City of York Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2023
	7 Update to Sufficiency Strategy regarding Residential Care
	8 Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategic Partnership - Highlight Report
	Annex 1

	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 28 April 2021 

Present Councillors Orrell (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Hunter, Musson and Rowley 

Apologies Councillors Runciman and Baker 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation 
to the business on the agenda or any other general interests 
they might have within the remit of the Board. None were 
declared.  
 

40. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 

41. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board, held on 19 January 2021 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record at a later date. 

 
Regarding minute number 35, Independent Reviewing Officers 
Annual report 2019-20, The Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services agreed to email the Board data relating to the number 
of looked after children placed outside of York and the nature of 
those placements.  
 

42. City of York Council Approach to the Corporate Parenting 
Board  
 
The Board considered a report that detailed a revised approach 
to the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB).  
 
The Group Manager Achieved Permanence, the Director of 
Governance & Monitoring Officer, the Corporate Director of 
People, the Children’s Rights Manager and the Assistant 



Director of Children’s Services were in attendance to present 
the report and answer any questions. 
 
The Group Manager outlined the report noting that: 

 Information was obtained from other local authorities on 
how they ran their Corporate Parenting Boards and also 
discussions with young people, senior leaders including 
the Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer and two 
elected members who sat on the CPB had taken place.  

 Children and young people in care and care leavers had 
confirmed that they would like stronger links between the 
CPB and young people/groups and additional 
representation from different agencies/services. They 
would also like a less formal, more relaxed and interactive 
Board that better engaged young people.  
 

The Group Manager explained the proposed changes, as 
highlighted within the report, stating that:  

 The proposed membership of the Board would consist of 
up to 3 representatives from Show Me That I Matter 
(SMTIM) and I Still Matter (ISM), a maximum of 4 elected 
Members drawn from the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education and elected Members on the 
SMTIM Panel.  

 The Board would have the power to co-opt non-voting 
Members to advise. 

 The Board would be Co-Chaired by a representative of 
SMTIM, ISM and an Elected Member.  

 Meetings would be delivered under a new format and be 
divided into 2 parts. 

 An annual report would be presented at a meeting of Full 
Council. 

 
The Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer and the 
Corporate Director of People explained the governance 
approach and highlighted examples of good practice, noting 
York’s current corporate parenting Guarantee to children and 
young people in care.    
 
Members discussed the proposed changes and raised some 
concerns around the annual report and the reduction and 
balance of elected membership in the context of the Board’s 
decision making and challenge. Officers highlighted different 
models of delivery, including various functions, roles and 
responsibilities that could be included to ensure an effective and 



creative CPB that would be open to challenge and include the 
voices of young people.   
 
Following further discussions regarding the most effective future 
for the Corporate Parenting Board, the Board noted that all 
elected Members had corporate parenting responsibilities and 
that further awareness and knowledge among some Members 
was required. 
 
Officers answered questions raised and confirmed that the 
Boards revised Terms of Reference (TOR) would be included in 
the Council’s revised Constitution. The Director of Governance 
& Monitoring Officer confirmed she would revise the TOR to 
incorporate the Boards comments and she also suggested that 
the TOR be frequently reviewed to ensure it was fit for purpose. 
 
The Board welcomed the new approach and thanked officers for 
all the work undertaken.   
 
Resolved: That the suggested new direction of the Board be 

agreed and that the revised Terms of Reference be 
circulated around the Board for agreement before 
incorporating into the draft revised Constitution.    

 
Reason: To update and revise the approach taken by the Board. 
 
 

43. Virtual School Headteacher Report 2019-2020 academic 
year  
 
Members received an annual report from the Virtual School 
Headteacher (VSHT). 
 
The VSHT was in attendance to present the report and answer 
any questions. She provided a detailed update and made 
reference to each section of the report. 
 
Members noted that:  

 There had been an increase in the number of young 
people in care and on the roll of virtual school. 

 There had been an extension of age range, with all 
children and young people in care having a Personal 
Education Plan (PEP) from aged 2 until the age of 18, 
with next steps being considered post 18 as young adults 
became care leavers. 



 The quality and quantity of PEPs had vastly improved and 

all children and young people in care had a PEP on the 
system. 

 
The Headteacher answered questions raised regarding school 
exclusions, ePEP’s, Pupil Premium Plus, collaborative working 
and she confirmed that: 

 Less than 5% of children in care had received fixed term 
exclusions and that officers responded quickly to an 
exclusion and provided support to schools. 

 The ePEP system allowed schools to quickly gain access 
to all the support and resources required, which was 
particularly useful to support transitions into new schools. 

 She would audit and evidence the number of requests to 
fund therapeutic interventions and would then liaise with 
the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 She regularly attended and contributed to multi agency, 
corporate, regional and national meetings. 

 

The Board noted the cohort summary, as highlighted in the 
report, for statutory school age children and young people and 
they thanked the Headteacher for her update. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 

44. City of York Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2023  
 
The Board considered a report that updated them on the City of 
York Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2023. 
 
The Group Manager Achieved Permanence was in attendance 
to present the report and answer questions noting that the duty 
to provide or procure placements for Children and Young 
People in Care was explicit in the Children Act 1989. These 
regulations required a strategy to be in place that described how 
local authorities intended to provide sufficient care placements 
for its children in care.  
 
Members were informed that the City of York Sufficiency 
Strategy had recently been updated and covered the period 
2020-23. Members noted that it set out how the local authority 
and its partners would work together to provide the best 
outcomes for children and young people. 



 
Officers provided a detailed update and as highlighted with the 
report, made reference to:  

 The profile of City of York children and young people in 
care.  

 The current position and challenges. 

 The objectives for the next 3 years.  

 The Foster Carer Recruitment Strategy, the Early Help 
Strategy, the Adolescent Strategy and the Permanence 
Policy. 

 Placements and semi-independent living placements.  

 Post 18 support and accommodation. 

 Children in care and care leavers scorecard. 
 
In answer to questions raised, it was noted that: 

 There was a need to recruit more foster carers to support 
older children in care, sibling groups and those with 
complex needs. 

 To help develop foster carers knowledge and skills, 
officers would continue to support foster placements 
through core training. 

 Mental health and emotional wellbeing support for children 
in care and care leavers would be improved. 

 
The Board thanked officers for their update and they noted the 
action plan within the report and that foster carers were being 
encouraged to ensure children in care were accessing their 
health assessments, particularly dental appointments. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 

45. Update to Sufficiency Strategy regarding Residential Care  
 
The Board considered a report that provided information on the 
challenges in securing suitable residential care provision for 
young people and the proposed changes to the Residential 
Sufficiency strategy. 
 
The Corporate Director of People requested that this item be 
considered with the exclusion of press and public on the 
grounds that the report and the discussion contained 
information relating to an individual and information which was 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. This information was 



classified as exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006.  
 
The Chair proposed that this item be considered with the 
exclusion of press and public and the Board unanimously 
agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 

46. Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategic Partnership - 
Highlight Report  
 
The Board considered a report that provided information on 
service updates. The report covered details of the partnership 
meeting of the 20 April 2021 and focused on updates from key 
teams, including response to Covid-19. 
 
The Corporate Director of People requested that this item be 
considered with the exclusion of press and public on the 
grounds that the report and the discussion contained 
information relating to an individual and information which was 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. This information was 
classified as exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 
The Chair proposed that this item be considered with the 
exclusion of press and public and the Board unanimously 
agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 

47. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 
 



The Board were made aware that the outcome of the Judicial 
Review, which had been lodged in relation to the Government’s 
intention not to legislate the continuation of remote meetings 
from 7 May 2021, may impact future meeting dates.   
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that: 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)      An update be received at the next meeting on health 
assessments, including dental. 

(ii)      Arrangements be made for the Board to meet with 
Show Me That I Matter and I Still Matter to discuss 
future agenda items. 
 

Reason: To support the proposed new approach to the 
Corporate Parenting Board and to keep the work plan 
updated.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Orrell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.10 pm and finished at 7.11 pm]. 


